
TO:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Michael C. Van Milligen, City Manager

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2022 Budget Recommendation

DATE: February 26, 2021 

It is my goal that the Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation will reflect the City Vision and 
Mission Statements as established by the Mayor and City Council and be responsive to the 
goals and priorities established by the Mayor and City Council in their August 2020 annual goal 
setting session.  The Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation includes a property tax rate 
decreased of (0.93)%. This translates into the following:

% Change $ Change
Property Tax Rate  -0.93 %  -$0.09 
Average Residential Payment  +1.62 %  +$12.49 
Average Commercial Payment  0.00 %  $0.00 
Average Industrial Property  -0.30 %  -$14.20 
Average Multi-Residential Property  -6.15 %  -$116.55 

In the midst of last year’s budget process, the World Health Organization declared on March 
11, 2020 that COVID-19 was a pandemic.  Almost immediately the world economy began to 
shut down.

Locally, unemployment skyrocketed from the lows of 2018/2019 of less than 2% 
unemployment, to the February 2020 unemployment of 3.4%, to a 2020 high of 12.9% in April 
2020.  Since then there has been a steady decline to 3.5% in December 2020.  However, this 
low unemployment rate can be deceptive.  From January 2020 (57,349) to December 2020 
(51,760), 5,589 people have left the Dubuque County labor force.  These are people who were 
previously employed, or previously unemployed and looking for a job, that are now 
unemployed and not looking for a job.

Everything I have heard and read indicates that the economic downturn in Dubuque has most 
negatively impacted the hospitality and tourism industries, which are commercial businesses, 
and individuals who mainly live in apartments.  Recognizing this, I have tried to recommend a 
budget that minimizes property taxes on commercial properties and multi-family residential 
properties (3 units and above as defined by the State of Iowa).  I am doing this while trying to 
have some additional resources to be responsive to the priorities of the Mayor and City 
Council.
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You will recall that in the current year (FY21 beginning July 1, 2020) City budget that was 
adopted by the Mayor and City Council in April 2020, at the beginning of the pandemic, there 
was a property tax rate reduction of 1.8%, which lowered property taxes on residential 
property, commercial property and industrial property, but did cause an increase on multi-
residential property. The change from FY20 to FY21 was as follows:

Property Type Average Property 
Tax Cost Change 

from FY2020

% Property Tax 
Cost Change
from FY2020

Residential $1.09 less 0.14% decrease
Commercial $104.45 less 3.30% decrease
Industrial $132.61 less 2.81% decrease
Multi-Residential $158.73 more 9.13% increase

FY 2020
 Property Tax Rate

FY 2021
 Property Tax Rate

% Change

$10.33144 $10.1440 1.8% Decrease

Dubuque then compares very favorably with the ten other cities in the State of Iowa with a 
population greater than 50,000 with having the lowest property tax rate.

The above numbers relate to the current fiscal year, FY21. Now I will be moving to describe 
how my recommendation will affect FY22 and beyond.

Dubuque would compare very favorably with these other cities when looking at debt in that with 
using only 45% of the statutory debt limit if the FY22 Capital Improvement Program budget 
recommendation is adopted, Dubuque would rank 5th lowest of the eleven cities and very close 
to the 44.68% average of the other cities.
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Percentage of Legal Debt Limit Utilized
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In addition, the Mayor and City Council have been good stewards of City funds and built up 
healthy general fund reserves.  The City maintains a general fund reserve, or working balance, 
to allow for unforeseen expenses that may occur.  The goal is to have at least a 20% general 
fund reserve.

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

City’s Spendable General 
Fund Cash Reserve Fund 

Balance
$17,903,632$17,903,632$17,903,632$17,903,632$17,903,632

% of Projected Revenue 25.21% 24.72% 24.24% 23.76% 23.29%

As previous analysis has shown, the City of Dubuque is also one of the most efficiently run 
cities in the comparison group of the eleven cities with a population of greater than 50,000.
 
The Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation is that the property tax rate be further reduced 
from the current $10.1440 per thousand dollars assessed value to $10.0496, a 0.93% 
decrease in the property tax rate.
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2035 VISION STATEMENT

Dubuque 2035 is a sustainable and resilient city and an inclusive and equitable community 
where ALL are welcome. Dubuque 2035 has preserved our Masterpiece on the Mississippi, 
has a strong diverse economy and expanding connectivity. Our residents experience healthy 
living and active lifestyles; have choices of quality, affordable, livable neighborhoods; have an 
abundance of diverse, fun things to do; and are successfully and actively engaged in the 
community.

CITY MISSION STATEMENT
Dubuque city government is progressive and financially sound with residents receiving value 
for their tax dollars and achieving goals through partnerships. Dubuque city government’s 
mission is to deliver excellent municipal services that support urban living; contribute to an 
equitable, sustainable city; plan for the community’s future; and facilitate access to critical 
human services.

CITY OF DUBUQUE GOALS 2025

wRobust Local Economy: Diverse Businesses and 
Jobs with Economic Prosperity

wSustainable Environment: Preserving and 
Enhancing Natural Resources

wVibrant Community: Healthy and Safe
wPartnership for a Better Dubuque: Building Our 
Community that is Viable, Livable, and Equitable

wLivable Neighborhoods and Housing: Great 
Place to Live

wDiverse Arts, Culture, Parks, and Recreation 
Experiences and Activities

wFinancially Responsible, High-Performance City 
Organization: Sustainable, Equitable, and Effective 
Service Delivery

wConnected Community: Equitable Transportation, 
Technology Infrastructure, and Mobility

POLICY AGENDA items are issues that need direction or a policy decision by the City Council, 
or need a major funding decision by the City Council, or issues that need City Council 
leadership in the community or with other governmental bodies. The policy agenda is divided 
into top priorities and high priorities.

2020-2022 POLICY AGENDA

TOP PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• Chaplain Schmitt Island Master Plan: Implementation & Phasing: Implementation & 

Phasing:  As part of a commitment to create fun a variety of fun things to do for all, the 
City is part of a team lead by the Dubuque racing Association who will implement the 
Chaplain Schmitt Island Master Plan.  The Plan identifies a strategy to redevelop the 
island, beginning with the development of a Veterans Memorial and including 
developing/redeveloping recreational amenities, business development, self-sufficiency 
of Q Casino, and redevelopment of the 16th St Corridor onto the island.  This work will 
be done while focusing on the environmental integrity of the island with the US Army 
Corps of Engineers and the Iowa Department of Natural Resources.  In the upcoming 
18 months, the team will focus on completion of the Veterans Memorial and seeking 
funding sources to implement the Plan.  Funding support is included in the FY22 CIP for 
this project.
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• Dream Center: Facilities and Programs: Self-Sufficiency Additional Funding: The 
Dubuque Dream Center is a community outreach center committed to mobilizing youth 
and families to build on Dr. King's Dream of transforming communities by embracing, 
empowering, and unifying those who live there. The Center provides structured 
academic programs, college and career preparation, and goal-setting where youth build 
relationships with caring adults, have a safe place to belong, and participate in value 
driven programs and activities. 
Multiple City departments have existing relationships with the Dream Center.  These 
include funding for “Dream Center School Connectors” through the FY21 Purchase of 
Services grant, Community Oriented Policing (COP) division assisting with mentoring 
and recreation activities, Leisure Services partnerships to make connections with 
current services and other organizations that will may be beneficial to them.  The City 
provided a $10,000 planning grant to prepare for ADA improvements to their building, 
which was approved for funding in the FY21 budget.  In addition to $40,000 in operating 
support in FY21 and FY22.  The Dream Center has some capitals needs and resources 
are being identified outside of the FY21 budget process as well. The City is providing 
$276,000 to match some of their existing resources to complete a facility upgrade that 
will qualify the Dream Center for over $800,000 a year in State of Iowa childcare 
subsidies. In FY22, an additional $10,000 in operating support is recommended to 
provide support for 66 children for an entire year of programming.

• Equitable Fine and Fee Reform: Report, Direction and Actions: This project 
examines how the City’s fines and fee structures impact our most vulnerable population, 
particularly communities of color.  Key issues include a thorough analysis of quantitative 
and qualitative data to understand impact, legislative advocacy at the county, state, and 
federal level, and actions to restructure fine and fee schedules and practices.  Staff 
capacity to manage recommended programs will be key to successful implementation.  
The Community Diversion & Prevention Coordinator (Police) and Community Outreach 
Coordinator (Americorps) recommended for funding will increase that capacity and 
assist in implementation of pilot program(s).  

• Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan Implementation: In 2021, the City Council 
prioritized the creation of an Equitable Poverty Reduction & Prevention Plan.  The Plan 
was delivered to Council by Public Works LLC, and lays out an implementation strategy 
to reduce poverty, especially in communities of color.  The FY22 budget recommends 
funding for Public Works LLC to continue assisting the City in implementation.  It also 
recommends the creation of a new Office of Shared Prosperity & Neighborhood 
Support.  This department will be led by a Director of OSPNS (re-imagining the existing 
Neighborhood Development Specialist for no net property tax impact) and also include a 
Data Analyst and part-time Administrative Assistant.

• Fountain of Youth: Additional funding: The Fountain of Youth exists to assist 
individuals in escaping generational poverty.  They offer REAL TALK, Getting in Tune, 
and Partners in Change programs.  Through a FY20 Purchase of Services grant, the 
City provides funding for FOY’s “Partners in Change” program.  In addition, the City has 
offered technical assistance to the FOY for grant writing, strategic planning, and is 
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facilitating the ESPERE Workshop (The School of Forgiveness and Reconciliation) with 
FOY participants.  

Funding recommendations in the FY22 budget include $50,000 per year in operating 
support, $10,000 more than in the FY21 budget.

• Quality Affordable Housing Creation: City Council has prioritized ensuring that quality 
affordable housing is available throughout the city for all income levels.  This includes 
defining roles for the City, not limited to funding partners and enforcement, and 
expansion of roles for non-profit partners, private developers, and landlords.  Several 
Housing & Community Development CIPs support this work.   

HIGH PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)

• Arts and Culture Master Plan Implementation: Update Report, Direction, and 
Actions: In 2015, the City completed an Arts & Culture Master Plan.  Since then, a 
community task force has led its implementation.  Key issues for the coming year 
include volunteer engagement, funding identification, and City policies.  Implementation 
will continue through existing operating budgets and community partnerships.

• Arts Operating Grants and Art on the River: Update Report, Funding, Direction, 
and Actions: :  Increasing funding for Art on the River (including potential expansion to 
other locations), a review of the existing Arts operating grants, and an increased focus 
on diversity and equity in the programs was prioritized.  

• Childcare Initiative: Outcomes, City Role, Partners, Direction and City Actions: 
Building on work completed by the public and private sector, this priority continues to 
focus on ensuring enough childcare is available to all income levels to ensure a healthy 
workforce.  A CIP request for childcare assistance is recommended in the Housing 
budget.

• Code of Ethics/Social Media for Mayor and City Council: Development and 
Adoption: This priority identifies Mayor & City Council action.  No financial impact was 
identified that requires budget consideration. 

• Food Insecurity: Report with Findings and Options, Direction, City Actions, and 
Funding (including Food Deserts and Grocery Store Attraction):City staff and 
partners continue work to identify food deserts and increase access to healthy food 
options for all residents.  Identifying the City’s role in this work, including examining 
public transit access to grocery stores and potential financial incentives, will occur in 
FY22 in addition to ongoing support of community gardens and partnership with the 
Dubuque County Food Policy Council.

• Four Mounds/HEART Program: Funding: The City contracts with Four Mounds/
HEART to complete construction work at City-owned properties. HEART students 
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recently finished a property at 396 W Locust and are working on 2243 Central Avenue. 
Funding for the existing Four Mounds Heart Project is in the requested FY22 budget for 
$10,000 from General Funds (previously Community Development Block Grants were 
used to provide this funding); additional funding is being provided for the Adult HEART 
program through labor and materials contracts underway. 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds are provided to Four Mounds to 
run their adventure day camp program as well.

Four Mounds has asked for assistance with capital needs at their property from the City. 
It is recommended that the City purchase 40 acres located near Four Mounds owned by 
the Four Mounds Foundation and provide fiscal support for renovations with funds 
identified outside of the budget process.

MANAGEMENT AGENDA items are issues for which the City Council has set the overall 
direction and provided initial funding, may require further City Council action or funding, or are 
major management projects that may take multiple years to implement.  The management 
agenda is divided into top priorities and high priorities.

2020-2022 MANAGEMENT AGENDA

TOP PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)
• Bee Branch Creek Project: Next Steps: According to scientists at the National 

Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s (NOAA) National Centers for Environmental 
Information, wet conditions from July 2018 through June 2019 resulted in a new 12-
month precipitation record in the U.S., with an average of 37.86 inches (almost 8 inches 
above average). June was the third consecutive time in 2019 (April, May and June) that 
the past 12-month precipitation record was broken.

Locally, Dubuque normally receives 36 inches of rain annually but our weather has not 
been  “normal” lately.  Precipitation in 2020 was more typical of Dubuque. But the two 
years prior  represent one of the wettest periods in Dubuque’s history. According to the 
National Weather Service, Dubuque received nearly 53 inches of rain through in 2019. It 
marked the second consecutive year Dubuque received at least 50 inches of rain. 

If you consider an 18-month comparison (May 2018 - October 2019), Dubuque received 
over 95 inches of rain making it the wettest 18-month period on record for Dubuque.  
Based on 30 years of measurements, Dubuque usually receives just under 60 inches 
during that 18-month period.  That’s nearly an extra year’s worth of rain in 18 months!

Dubuque also experienced the second-wettest September on record in 2019 when 
13.31 inches of precipitation fell over the city. That is second only to the record rainfall of 
15.46 inches in September of 1965.

In June 2019, according to data from NOAA, Iowa set the record for rainfall and snow in 
a 12-month period since official records began in 1895. Relatedly, the Mississippi River 
spent a record 86 days above flood stage in Dubuque, from March 20 to June 13. The 
previous record was just 37 days and was set in 2001.
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The Bee Branch Works!  Climate change is impacting cities around the country and the 
world in different ways.  Some cities are taking steps to be more resilient to these 
effects, including Dubuque.

Even though it is not yet completed, the Bee Branch Watershed Flood Mitigation Project 
is functioning as designed and is protecting Dubuque residents and businesses from 
flash flooding caused by heavy rainfall. The Bee Branch infrastructure improvements 
are providing incremental benefits. As each phase of construction is completed, 
Dubuque is seeing greater flash flood protection.

Despite record-setting rainfall in 2018 and 2019, very few properties have experienced 
flood damage following the completion of the upper Bee Branch Creek Restoration in 
2017.  Previously, residents and businesses in the watershed would have experienced 
devastating flash flooding during this record setting year. The City would have received 
widespread reports of flooding and hundreds of basements filled with water but, due to 
improvements made throughout the watershed, there have been only minimal reports of 
damage.

The Bee Branch Creek Railroad Culverts Project is under construction and is a critical 
phase of the overall flood mitigation project.  It involves using micro-tunneling methods 
to install six, 8-foot diameter culverts under the Canadian Pacific Railway tracks which 
are located between the two sections of the Bee Branch Creek. Adding this additional 
capacity will allow stormwater to drain more efficiently from the upper portion of the 
creek to the lower.  The tunneling was completed in 2020, a significant project 
milestone. When the entire project is completed in mid-2021, it will increase the flood 
mitigation system’s capacity to protect the area from a 75-year rain event to a 500-year 
rain event. 

The Bee Branch Gate & Pump Replacement Project, currently under design, will 
modernize the gate and pump station where the Bee Branch Watershed drains into the 
Mississippi. The improvements to the pump station will provide more pumping capacity 
and improve gravity flow conditions such that the system will be able to accommodate 
what is statistically considered a 500-year event - the same level of protection to be 
provided by the upstream Bee Branch Creek Restoration Project when the Bee Branch 
Creek Railroad Culverts Project is complete. The design should be complete in early 
2021 such that the construction can begin in the summer of 2021. The City was 
awarded $2.5 million from the US EDA to help offset the cost of construction. 
Unfortunately, the City's planed source of local funding has been impacted due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The City was $98.5 million in state sales tax increment funding 
through the State Flood Mitigation Program to help fund Bee Branch Watershed Flood 
Mitigation Project improvements. But as the name implies, the available funding is 
based on the "incremental" growth of state sales tax revenue within Dubuque. The 
COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in a significant decrease in state sales tax collections. 
Therefore, the funding available to Dubuque will be less than anticipated prior to the 
pandemic. In order to offset this lost (or delayed) revenue, the City can borrow $2.6 
million to cover the anticipated shortfall so that the work can be completed by April of 
2023 as required by the $2.5 million EDA grant agreement.

The Bee Branch Watershed Flood Mitigation Project is a long-term investment and there 
is more work to be done but it is working and will continue to do so for generations to 
come.  This $237 million project became a reality because the Mayor and City Council 
listened to the needs of residents and businesses and chose to invest in the community. 
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When complete, it is expected to prevent an estimated $582 million in damages over its 
100-year design life.

Next steps for this project in include the following: 1) Cleanup/stabilize maintenance 
facility site, 2) Construct Lower Bee Branch Bike Trail, 3) Complete culvert project, 4) 
Construct the Bee Branch Gate & Pump Replacement improvements.  Staff presented a 
site redevelopment/reuse plan for the Maintenance Facility Site for City Council 
consideration.  Preliminary coordination with the Iowa Department of Transportation for 
the Lower Bee Branch Bike Trail, and preliminary design, have begun.  

• City Racial Equity Tool Toolkit: Implementation:   Continuing our racial equity work 
by prioritizing and implementing recommendations from our Black Lives Matter partners 
and the Analysis of Impediments remains a Top Priority.  Departmental equity plans 
updated annually identify data collection, program implementation, and community 
engagement strategies to achieve these recommendations.  Multiple departmental 
operating budgets include funding for this work, most notably those improvement 
packages noted above that implement the Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan and 
Equitable Fines & Fees work; Minority-Owned Business Microloan CIP (Economic 
Development); and a Development & Training Coordinator (Human Resources) who will 
assist in achieving our internal workforce equity goals. 

• Community Cameras Program:  Investment in a high-quality, connected community 
camera system remains a priority to provide for the safety of residents and efficient 
traffic flow throughout the community.  Installation of new cameras and replacement of 
outdated technology continues through Engineering and Public Works CIPs and 
operating budgets.  

• COVID-19 Response: Update Report and Next Steps: 2020 and 2021 have been 
unprecedented in terms of City and community response to a global pandemic.  The 
City continues to incur costs, and seek funding, for COVID-19 response and recovery, 
including public health response and financial assistance to our vulnerable residents.  
No specific financial requests related to the pandemic are included in the FY22 budget 
request, but lessons learned may inform future operations of the City.

• Dubuque Riverfront Master Plan (US Army Corps of Engineers): The United States 
Army Corps of Engineers’ (USACE) Section 22 Planning Assistance to States program 
allows for the USACE to provide assistance in the preparation of comprehensive water 
resources plans to a State or city. At the request of a governmental agency, the USACE 
“may provide certain technical assistance related to the management of State water 
resources, including the provision and integration of hydrologic, economic, or 
environmental data and analysis.” The technical assistance must be in support of the 
State's water resources management and related land resources development plans or 
other water resources management related documents, such as “State hazard 
mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery plans and plans associated with 
changing hydrologic conditions, climate change, long-term sustainability, and resilience.” 
In November of 2018, the City received a proposed agreement from the USACE. Per 
the terms of the agreement, the USACE will develop a comprehensive plan, a Dubuque 
Riverfront Master Plan, that will:
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1.  Create a hydrologic computer model of the Bee Branch watershed, the Ice Harbor 
watershed, and the Maus Lake watershed that reflects the rainfall and runoff that can be 
expected under current conditions. In addition, the models will project future runoff 
conditions based on future climate projections.  

2.   Assess Mississippi River level trends as compared to river levels expected when the 
John C. Culver Floodwall/Levee system was design and constructed circa 1970. In 
recent years, the Mississippi has risen above flood stage more frequently than what 
would have been predicted previously.

3.  Increase ecosystem education and outreach within the Dubuque region which could 
promote ecotourism economic growth and enhance environmental stewardship in the 
study area. 

4.  Identify the proper identification and placement of native species that could stimulate 
restoration of a natural regional ecosystem.

5.  Promote recreational development measures that will encourage ecotourism within 
the City of Dubuque - recreational strategies which align with the City's ecosystem 
restoration objectives and could encourage economic and environmental development.

6.  Increase non-motorized boating in water resources within the Dubuque area.
Investigate the use of dredged material, which cannot be used for either ecosystem 
restoration purposes or recreational enhancement measures, for other various 
infrastructure enhancements.

The City entered into the agreement in December of 2018. Per the agreement, the total 
project cost is $196,300. The City’s 50% local match would consist of $69,800 of in-kind 
City activity and $28,350 in payments to the USACE.  

• Traffic Signal Synchronizations/STREETS Programs: Update Report, Direction: 
Dubuque’s Smart Traffic Routing with Efficient and Effective Traffic Signals (STREETS) 
project, a collaboration between the East Central Intergovernmental Association (ECIA), 
City of Dubuque, and Iowa DOT, was awarded Accelerated Innovation Deployment 
(AID) Demonstration funds in 2019. The goal of Dubuque’s STREETS project is to 
develop an automatic system that will use traffic-control strategies to enable dynamic 
traffic routing on 10 Dubuque traffic corridors to maximize existing roadway capacities in 
the Dubuque metro area. The total project cost is estimated at $5 million and will be 
funded through a combination of funds from various agencies. The STREETS project 
will use Dubuque’s existing system to reduce congestion and improve safety in the 
metro area by dynamically rerouting traffic on roads with extra capacities. This system, 
the first of its kind in the nation, will the give the City’s operators the ability to help 
drivers to reduce their commuting time by better utilizing existing road capacity. This 
project will also help identify future projects that will improve safety and reduce 
congestion in the Dubuque metro area. It intends to allow staff to monitor traffic 
operations and intervene as necessary but does not require constant or significant 
manual operations. The project is expected to reduce equipment costs at individual 
intersections by providing signal timings through a centralized Adaptive (Dynamic) 
Traffic Control System. Local funding support is included in the STREETS Traffic 
Control Project located in the FY22 capital budget.
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• Viking Cruise Destination Preparation: Direction, Actions, and Funding: As Viking 
Cruise continues construction of ships that are anticipated to begin touring in 2022, 
Dubuque has committed to construction of a dock facility in the Port of Dubuque that 
could welcome Viking and other boats to increase tourism in our community.  The 
Riverfront Dock Expansion CIP in the Engineering budget will fund construction of the 
dock in FY22.

HIGH PRIORITIES (in alphabetical order)

• Dupaco Parking Agreement: Next Steps: As Dupaco Community Credit Union 
commits to operations in the Historic Millwork District, the City has committed to an 
annual review of parking availability in the downtown to meet their developing needs.  
Funding for construction of a new downtown parking ramp is included in the 
Transportation Services capital budget.

• Emergency Services Youth Camp: Next Steps: The Emergency Services Youth 
Camp is operated by the Police and Fire departments with the ultimate goal of 
increasing youth interest in careers in the field.  Funding for staff time and operational 
expenses in included in those departments’ operating budgets.

• Grand River Center Future Operations: RFP, Direction and Agreement: In FY22, 
the City will complete a comprehensive analysis of the current management and 
operations agreement for the Grand River Center.  Budget requests related to any 
recommendations will be included in the FY23 budget.  Capital improvements to 
maintain the facility will continue as planned in the FY22 Leisure Services budget.

• Human Resources Policies and Handbook: Revision: City staff have been working 
for some time to become a more equitable organization of choice. This work has been 
done while also striving to achieve the City Council goal of becoming a more High-
Performing City Organization. To further the progress that has already been made, a 
team focused on becoming a more high-performing government and equitable 
organization of choice began meeting in October 2019 under the direction of the City 
Manager. The intent of this core team is to act as a central hub, coordinating and 
aligning teams across the organization that include many more employees, and are 
doing work in these areas. Rollout of a new Employee Manual, along with related 
training, will continue in calendar year 2021.  The requested Human Resources Training 
& Development Coordinator and third-party exit interview contract will continue this work 
with the group.

• School Resource Officers:Direction and Funding: Another Police Officer position 
was recommended to be added in Fiscal Year 2020. This started a three year process to 
add three Police Officer positions to strengthen the School Resource Officer program 
partnership with the Dubuque Community School District bringing the number of School 
Resource Officers to 8 and bringing the Police Department to an authorized strength of 
113 sworn officers. Once the expansion is completed, there will be a dedicated SRO at 
each DCSD middle school and high school. The expansion plan also called for elevating 
a corporal position to the rank of Lieutenant and to assign all supervisory SRO duties to 
this person. Both the first expansion SRO and the lieutenant have been selected and 
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will transition in early 2020An SRO position was added, but the vacancy is frozen in 
FY21, but funds are not available in FY22 to add the last position, so that is being 
delayed. The Dubuque Community School District and the City will be working with 
interested parties to evaluate the duties of the SRO's prior to the beginning of the 
2021-2022 school year.

• Smart Mobility: Parking Structure Improvements, Technology Purchases, and 
Other Actions: Implementation of a comprehensive Smart Mobility strategy is led by the 
Transportation Services and Information Services departments.  Phase I implementation, which 
includes license plate readers and gate equipment, will happen in calendar year 2021 and is 
funded in the FY22 capital budget.  Requests to support Phase II implementation are included in 
FY22 requests.  

Budget Message

34



Creating an Equitable Community of Choice
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Implementation of Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan

In order to create an Equitable Community of Choice for all members of our community, we 
must look at key performance indicators of community well-being and success, and 
disaggregate them to ensure that all groups are experiencing the same positive outcomes.  
This budget makes recommendations that attempt to address the disparities identified in the 
recently completed Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan.

The Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendations that help implement the Equitable Poverty 
Prevention Plan includes creation of a new City department called the Office of Shared 
Prosperity and Neighborhood Support responsible for implementation of the Equitable Poverty 
Prevention Plan, in partnership with other City departments and community organizations. The 
Director of Shared Prosperity and Neighborhood Support would still be involved in “direct 
service” as the Neighborhood Development Specialist was, and would also be expected to 
operate at a higher strategic level while also maintaining relationships with residents, 
businesses and community organizations who are actively involved in the implementation of 
the recommendations in the Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan.

Redefining departmental roles related to equitable poverty prevention, civil rights enforcement, 
and advocacy and inclusion would be crucial to the success of this new department. Part of the 
redefining would include shifting the Community Engagement Coordinator position currently in 
the Human Rights position to this new Office of Shared Prosperity and Neighborhood Support 
department with responsibility for direct outreach and engagement with community members 
and neighborhoods experiencing poverty. Civil rights enforcement would remain with the City 
Attorney’s office, and the Human Rights Department’s work would focus specifically on 
inclusion and empowerment with specific populations experiencing inequities distinct from 
those resulting from poverty.

A dedicated Data Analyst position to work with City staff and partners to track progress is key 
to successfully implementing the plan and is included in the budget recommendation. Under 
the direction of the Director of of Shared Prosperity and Neighborhood Support, the Data 
Analyst would work with departments and partners to collect community-level and program-
level data, analyze the data, and make recommendations to further the goal of reducing or 
eliminating poverty, especially for racial minorities and other identified vulnerable populations. 
The Equitable Poverty Prevention Plan identified a variety of data collection systems used by 
partners serving the community, missing data needed to make informed policy decisions, and 
the need to create a Racial Equity Index. This position would support all departments and 
possess strong data skills including the ability to create reports, perform analysis, assist with 
Key Performance Indicator identification and geographically representing data on maps. The 
development of equity metrics with the assistance of a consultant as proposed in the Human 
Rights Department FY22 budget could be the Data Analyst's first major project.

To support the Director of Office of Shared Prosperity and Neighborhood Support, Community 
Engagement Coordinator, and Data Analyst, a part-time secretary is being recommended. The 
three positions this individual supports will spend a significant amount of time in meetings with 
internal departments, community organizations, and individual residents. The Secretary would 
support office functions by scheduling meetings, preparing written materials, supporting the 
Citizens Advisory Council, and assuring that the other individuals in the Office can complete 
their duties.
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The Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation includes the creation of a Community Diversion 
& Prevention Coordinator position within the City of Dubuque organization. This position would 
have the primary focus areas of 1) Working with the Dubuque Police Department (DPD), 
Dubuque County Sheriff's Department (DCSO), the City Attorney's Office, the Dubuque County 
Attorney, and other community partners, to develop strategies and programs to reduce  the 
number of people entering the jail system; 2) Working with the DPD and other community 
partners to develop and implement a program to identify individuals and families in need of 
assistance and services to avoid contact with police or other emergency services and act as a 
clearing house to connect individuals and families to these necessary services; 3) Working with 
the DPD, DCSO, Iowa Department of Corrections, Dubuque County Attorney's Office and City 
of Dubuque Attorney's Office, as well as judges and magistrates, and others heavily involved in 
the criminal justice system and other community partners, to identify and develop a sustainable 
approach to adult diversion, community service, and restorative practices in order for 
individuals to avoid the negative impacts of jail sentences or fines. It is expected that the City 
would use its community partners in both the selection of the individual, as well as the creation 
of the individual programs, especially partners heavily involved in equity initiatives. This 
position impacts City operations by utilizing City resources to focus on developing a 
collaborative process to support those in our community who would benefit from resources to 
prevent incarceration, unnecessary hospitalization, and offers guidance to those who are in 
need of ongoing resources.

A full-Time Community Outreach Coordinator to work within the Equitable Fine and Fee 
Reform program is recommended. This position would be part of the AmeriCorps program. The 
Community Outreach Coordinator would work closely with the City Attorney's office, the Police 
Department, Utility Billing and Human Rights departments to work directly with community 
members who choose community service as a way to pay their fines and fees. This position 
would work with the participants by providing guidance and resources to successfully complete 
their community service, while also referring them to resources that can help the from having to 
go through the program in the future. This position would develop a successful model to help 
community members find success. This position would work closely with outside organizations 
to coordinate service activities and meet the needs of the community through service. The 
position would also coordinate city department volunteering opportunities such as adopt a spot, 
park and neighborhood cleanups, service projects to assist departments like clerical scanning. 
This position would be responsible for overseeing the Volunteer Generation Funds Grant under 
the guidance of the AmeriCorps Director.

The creation of a full-time Teen Coordinator at the Multicultural Family Center. The teen 
programs have been growing and which provides the best possible, high quality equitable 
programs and services. A crucial part to the increased success of these teen programs is the 
staff that coordinate them. The Multicultural Family Center Board has committed to assisting 
with funding $15,000 each year for three years for this position. 

This budget recommendation includes an additional $10,000 in funding for the Dubuque 
Dream Center (total of $50,000 in operating support) to impact children of low-income and 
working families. There is also an additional $10,000 in funding for the Fountain of Youth (total 
of $50,000 in operating support) to help support the Partners in Change/Community in Change 
programming.  This funding will assist with providing services to the low income populations of 
Dubuque and the surrounding communities.
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 Budget Focused on Public Safety

The Dubuque Police Department recently completed its compilation report of crimes for 
calendar year 2020. “Confirmed Shots Fired” is one of the many metrics tracked by the police 
department annually. In 2020, there were 17 instances of confirmed shots fired in Dubuque, an 
increase of one over 2019’s total of 16 and down significantly from 2015’s total of 33. Of last 
year’s 17 cases, an arrest of at least one individual was made in 9 of those cases thanks in 
large part to exceptional police work with the assistance of Dubuque’s network of traffic/
security cameras. The unresolved cases remain open with viable suspects identified in several. 
While a single murder or instance of confirmed shots fired is too many, Dubuque’s totals are 
lower than many other communities.

When comparing Dubuque’s “Part 1” crime totals for 2020 to 2015, Dubuque has had a 32% 
reduction in overall crime. A comparison of 2020 versus 2019 shows the total number of crimes 
rose by just three crimes, from 1,509 to 1,512. The police department’s annual crime report is 
shared with the FBI and includes “Part 1 Crimes” in two categories: Crimes Against Persons 
and Crimes Against Property.

The number of Crimes Against Persons in Dubuque in 2020 rose 40.5% from 2019 to a total of 
267, including one murder, 105 sexual assaults, 26 robberies, and 135 aggravated assaults. 
While it is impossible to prevent some crimes from occurring, it is important to know that the 
Dubuque Police Department excels in solving crimes. In 2020, the Dubuque Police resolved 
92.3% of all Crimes Against Persons committed in the city. The national average for 2019 (the 
most current on record via FBI data) was 45.4%. The number of Crimes Against Property 
declined 5.6% from 2019 to a total of 1,245, including 219 burglaries, 148 burglaries to motor 
vehicle, 808 thefts, and 70 thefts of motor vehicles. The goal of the City’s approach to public 
safety is to make Dubuque the safest community possible with the understanding that 
community safety is not just about injury prevention and crime prevention; it is about increasing 
well-being and building a vibrant, engaged, and equitable community. Working to ensure 
residents experience an increased sense of well-being, a sustainable quality of life, a reduction 
in the numbers and cost of injuries, the preservation of income and assets, and improved 
perceptions of safety is a top priority for Dubuque city government.

Budget Message

38



Traffic/Security Camera System
Traffic/Security Camera System in 2020, the City has installed 50 new cameras, along with 
4.29 miles of conduit and many miles of fiber that will allow for future camera installation. In 
addition to the new cameras, another 26 cameras were replaced because of newer technology 
or camera failure.  These newer cameras have a higher resolution and Wide Dynamic Range 
feature which allows them to see better in all light conditions. Today, there are 706 Traffic/
Security cameras recorded through the Traffic Operations Center in City Hall. The remaining 
571 cameras are recorded at various servers throughout the City.  The recommended budget 
has funding for additional cameras in the amount of $515,073 from FY 2022 through FY 2026. 
Additional funding is also allocated to the network of fiber optics that supports the camera 
system; Traffic Signal Fiber Optics, Fiber Infrastructure Management System, Citywide Fiber 
Cable Backbone Master Plan, and Fiber Optic Conduit Miscellaneous (1,040,000).

Fiscal Year 2022 Budget Recommendation

The goal of the Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation is to maintain the momentum of our 
community. The budget has been built around the vision, mission, goals, priorities and direction 
provided by the Mayor and City Council at the August 2020 goal setting session, with input 
from the community.  A series of six public hearings will be held by the Mayor and City Council 
before adopting a final budget on March 24, 2021.  The Fiscal Year 2022 budget year begins 
on July 1, 2021.

While in August 2015 the Mayor and City Council directed staff to start reducing the amount of 
City debt, previous investments are still paying dividends.  With the current City strategy of 
more pay as you go investments and the acceptance that some debt will be issued each year, 
with a goal to retire more debt each year than is issued, the City will continue to be able to 
leverage past investment and create new opportunities to improve quality of life for residents, 
create jobs and maintain infrastructure.

In Fiscal year 2022 City staff has been able to meet that goal of retiring more debt than is 
being issued in every year for the sixth consecutive year. 
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While accomplishing the Mayor and City Council priorities, the goal is to minimize the costs for 
the residents and businesses.

Property Taxes

The Fiscal Year 2022 recommended City property tax rate of 10.05 per thousand is a 
0.93% decrease from Fiscal Year 2021, which follows a 1.81% decrease from Fiscal Year 
2020, and a 2.43% decrease from Fiscal Year 2019. 

The average homeowner would see a 1.62% ($12.49) increase in their property tax 
payment for the City portion of their property tax bill.  The average commercial property 
would see no increase, the average industrial property a 0.30% ($14.20) decrease, and 
the average multi-residential property a 6.15% ($116.55) decrease.

Fiscal Year 2022 follows Fiscal Year 2021 where the average homeowner saw a (0.14)% 
($1.09) decrease in their property tax payment for the city portion of their property tax bill. The 
average commercial property saw a 0.27% ($8.59) increase, the average industrial property 
saw a 0.42% ($19.59) decrease, and the average multi-residential property saw a 9.13% 
($158.73) increase.
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The following chart shows the impact on the average homeowner with the commercial and 
industrial backfill phased out over five-years beginning in Fiscal Year 2024 and with the backfill 
remaining at 100%:

Reduced Backfill 100% Backfill
Fiscal Year City Tax % Change $ Change City Tax % Change $ Change

2022 $781.57  1.62 % $12.49 $781.57  1.62 % $12.49
2023 $844.72  8.08 % $63.15 $844.72  8.08 % $63.15
2024 $879.12  4.07 % $34.40 $874.59  3.54 % $29.87
2025 $924.49  5.16 % $45.37 $915.56  4.68 % $40.97
2026 $963.46  4.22 % $38.97 $950.33  3.80 % $34.77

Fiscal Year 2022 City Property Tax Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City  Tax Rate
11 Waterloo (FY21) $18.4403
10 Council Bluffs (FY22) $18.2600
9 Des Moines (FY22) $17.5600
8 Davenport (FY22) $16.7800
7 Cedar Rapids (FY22) $15.8760
6 Iowa City (FY22) $15.7731
5 Sioux City (FY22) $14.5172
4 West Des Moines (FY22) $11.7740
3 Ankeny (FY21) $10.6520
2 Dubuque (FY22) $10.0496
1 Ames (FY22) $9.8700

AVERAGE w/o Dubuque $14.95
*Includes the transit tax levy adopted by the Des Moines Area Regional Transit Authority for comparability.

Dubuque has the SECOND LOWEST property tax rate as compared to the eleven largest 
cities in the state. The highest rate (Waterloo (FY21)) is 83.49% higher than Dubuque’s 
rate, and the average is 48.77% higher than Dubuque. 

Fiscal Year 2022 Property Taxes per Capita
Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Taxes Per 
Capita

11 West Des Moines $1,167.50
10 Council Bluffs $1,079.31
9 Iowa City $990.46
8 Cedar Rapids $886.48
7 Des Moines $824.14
6 Davenport $812.14
5 Waterloo $717.66
4 Ankeny $710.15
3 Sioux City $547.17
2 Ames $545.30
1 Dubuque $461.00

AVERAGE w/o Dubuque $828.03
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Dubuque has the LOWEST taxes per capita as compared to the eleven largest cities in 
the state. The highest (West Des Moines) is 153.25% higher than Dubuque's taxes per 
capita, and the average is 79.61% higher than Dubuque. 

The projected Fiscal Year 2022 property tax asking of $26,630,342 is a $427,774 (1.63%) 
increase from Fiscal Year 2021.  The total Fiscal Year 2022 budget recommendation 
($191,235,194) is 3.49% less than the current budget year (Fiscal Year 2021).  The Fiscal Year 
2022 operating budget recommendation is $141,892,444 and the Fiscal Year 2022 Capital 
Improvement Program budget recommendation is $49,342,750.

After the local option sales tax was passed by referendum in 1988 with 50% of revenue going 
to property tax relief, the average property tax classification over that 30 years has seen the 
following results:

Prior to 
Sales Tax
FY 1988 FY 2022

$ 
Difference

% 
Difference

Property Tax Rate $ 14.5819 $ 10.0496  -$4.53  -31.07 %
Average Residential Payment $ 512.38 $ 781.57  +$269.19  +52.54 %
Average Commercial Payment $ 2,490.61 $ 3,169.30  +$678.69  +27.25 %
Average Industrial Property $ 6,975.00 $ 4,679.97  -$2,295.03  -32.90 %
Average Multi-Residential  Property (FY17) $ 2,472.99 $ 1,780.10  -$692.89  -28.02 %

Prior to the pandemic, the residents of the City of Dubuque have seen as steady increase in 
their median household income over the last 10 years (2.4% annual average) exceeding the 
national growth rate (1.93% annual average), the growth rate of the State of Iowa (2.16%) and 
the average growth rate of the other large cities in the State of Iowa (1.88%).
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Position Eliminations, New Positions and Unfrozen Positions

The Fiscal Year 2022 budget increases the full-time equivalents by 4.00 FTE, increases part-
time equivalents by 1.41 FTE, and increases seasonal equivalents by 1.37 FTE, resulting in a 
net increase of 6.78 full-time equivalents. 

However, a hiring freeze on most new positions recommended in Fiscal Year 2022 has been 
initiated. These positions will be funded in the Fiscal Year 2022, but frozen. This hiring freeze 
will be reevaluated in November 2021 when the City receives the annual Local Option Sales 
Tax reconciliation payment from the State of Iowa. This could also be impacted should the City 
receive a substantial payment in federal assistance being proposed in President Biden's new 
local government assistance package should it pass congress.
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The following chart summarizes the personnel changes adopted in Fiscal Year 2022:

Department Position Type

FY 2022 
Cost (Savings)

Includes Benefits FTE
AmeriCorps Community Outreach Coordinator Full-Time $ 66,091 1.00
AmeriCorps AmeriCorps Coordinator Seasonal $ 15,307 0.28
Building Services Building Services Manager Full-Time $ (107,402) -1.00
Building Services Maintenance Worker Full-Time $ (79,891) -1.00
Building Services Custodian I Full-Time $ (348,553) -5.00
Building Services Permit Clerk Full-Time $ (76,958) -1.00
Building Services Inspector II Full-Time $ (438,056) -4.00
Building Services Inspector II Part-Time $ (70,724) -0.75
City Manager's Office Assistant City Manager Full-Time $ (143,122) -1.00
City Manager's Office Director of Strategic Partnerships Part-Time $ 133,922 0.75
City Manager's Office Neighborhood Development Specialist Full-Time $ (93,400) -1.00

City Manager's Office
Director of Shared Prosperity and 
Neighborhood Support Full-Time $ 93,400 1.00

City Manager's Office Data Analyst Full-Time $ 71,347 1.00
City Manager's Office Administrative Assistant Part-Time $ 28,564 0.66
Engineering Facilities Manager Full-Time $ 107,402 1.00
Engineering Maintenance Worker Full-Time $ 79,891 1.00
Engineering Custodian I Full-Time $ 348,553 5.00
Engineering Assistant Utility Locator Part-Time $ 34,336 0.73
Engineering Architectural Intern Seasonal $ 17,639 0.50
Finance Finance Intern Full-Time $ 8,480 0.26
Housing Lead Resiliency Coordinator Full-Time $ 89,194 1.00
Housing Lead Grants Supervisor Full-Time $ (89,194) -1.00
Housing Permit Clerk Full-Time $ 76,958 1.00
Housing Inspector II Full-Time $ 438,056 4.00
Housing Inspector II Part-Time $ 70,724 0.75
Human Resources Development Training Coordinator Full-Time $ 87,143 1.00
Human Resources Scanning Clerk - Temporary Seasonal $ 20,477 0.50
Multicultural Family Center Teen Coordinator Full-Time $ 65,512 1.00
Parks Laborer I - Storm Seasonal $ 15,005 0.53

Police
Community Diversion and Prevention 
Coordinator Full-Time $ 87,599 1.00

Public Information Office Architectural Intern Full-Time $ (17,639) -0.50
Recreation Recreation Leader Seasonal $ 4,974 0.21
Recreation After School Sports Coordinator Seasonal $ (15,793) -0.41
Transportation Services Confidential Account Clerk Full-Time $ 71,347 1.00
Transportation Services Confidential Account Clerk Part-Time $ (42,531) -0.73
Transportation Services Dispatcher Full-Time $ (63,883) -1.00

Water Water Operations Supervisor Full-Time $ 97,825 1.00
Water Equipment Operator IV Full-time $ (80,442) -1.00

FY 2022 Total $ 462,158 6.78
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Looking at the FY 2022 recommended budget, the current budget year (Fiscal Year 
2021) and previous budget years (Fiscal Year 2020 and 2019), 56.76 FTE positions have 

been eliminated:

Department Positions Eliminated Type

FY 2018 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2019 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2020 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2021 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2022 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits) FTE

Budget Budget Director FT $ 154,947 -1.00
Building Building Inspector II PT $ 66,112 -0.75
Building Building Inspector II FT $ 86,938 -1.00
City Clerk Clerical Assistant Seas $ 13,657 -0.50
City Clerk Intern Seas $ 8,331 -0.31

CMO
Assistant City 
Manager FT $ 143,122 -1.00

CMO
Management Intern 
(ICMA) PT $ 31,605 -0.60

ED Arts Coordinator PT $ 28,836 -0.50
ED Project Coordinator FT $ 81,322 -1.00

Engineering
Limited Term 
Engineering Tech FT $ 75,126 $ 4,900 -1.00

Engineering Engineering Tech FT $ 93,866 -1.00

Engineering
Environmental 
Engineer FT $ 125,359 -1.00

Engineering I&I Inspectors FT $ 146,953 -2.00
Engineering Engineering Assistant Seas $ 25,808 $ 8,692 -0.80

Engineering Engineering Aide NA Seas $ 58,584 

Engineering
Confidential Account 
Clerk PT $ 5,274 $ 56,353 -1.25

Engineering I&I Inspector PT $ 1,196 -0.02
Finance Finance Director FT $ 125,074 -1.00
Finance Assistant Finance Dir. FT $ 110,888 -1.00
Finance Payroll Specialist PT $ 46,659 -0.70
Finance Budget Manager FT $ 107,438 -1.00

Finance
Confidential Account 
Clerk PT $ 43,072 -0.75

Health 
Services Animal Control Officer PT $ 50,695 $ 51,119 -1.44

Housing
Assisted Housing 
Supervisor FT $ 87,011 -1.00

Housing Lead Paint Supervisor FT $ 59,464 -0.62
Housing Lead Paint Inspector FT $ 99,050 -1.24
Housing Lead Paint Assistant FT $ 45,191 -0.62
Housing Resiliency Coordinator FT $ 81,312 -0.75
Housing Grant Administrator FT $ 91,851 -1.00
Housing Inspector I FT $ 84,275 -1.00
Housing Inspector I Seas $ 21,182 -0.30
Legal Assistant City Attorney FT $ 153,256 -1.00

Parking
Parking Meter Service 
Worker FT $ 72,526 -1.00

Parking Laborer FT $ 75,243 $ 75,140 -2.00
Parking Laborer PT $ 38,078 -0.50
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Department Positions Eliminated Type

FY 2018 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2019 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2020 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2021 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits)

FY 2022 
Savings 
(Includes 
Benefits) FTE

Parking Ramp Cashier PT $ 1,881 -0.05
Parking Parking Supervisor FT $ 95,113 -1.00

Parking
Confidential Account 
Clerk FT $ 59,170 -1.00

Parking
Parking System 
Technician FT $ 78,903 -1.00

Parking
Customer Service 
Representative PT $ 23,602 -0.55

Parks Park Ranger FT $ 77,774 -1.00
Parks Custodian PT $ 4,790 -0.10
Parks Laborer Seas $ 14,019 -0.52
Police Corporal FT $ 112,511 -1.00
Public 
Information

Communications 
Specialist PT $ 26,130 $ 21,904 -0.75

Public 
Works Laborer Seas $ 36,105 -1.31
Public 
Works Clerical Assistant PT $ 21,461 -0.68

Recreation Custodian PT $4,790 -0.10

Recreation
After School Sports 
Leader Seas $15,793 -0.41

Recreation Snack Bar Manager Seas $ 2,017 -0.07
Recreation Concession Worker Seas $ 409 -0.02
Recreation Dock Worker Seas $ 2,185 -0.09
Recreation Cashier Seas $ 3,398 -0.14
Transit Confidential Acct Clerk FT $ 62,509 -1.00
Transit Confidential Acct Clerk PT $42,531 -0.73
Transit Dispatcher FT $63,883 -1.00
Transit Dispatcher PT $ 29,571 $ 48,966 -1.46
Transit Service Worker PT $ 41,468 -0.70
Transit Bus Operator PT $ 6,639 $143,419 -3.17

Transit
Assistant Operations 
Supervisor PT $ 54,368 -0.75

Transit
Customer Service 
Representative PT $ 23,603 -0.55

Transit Marketing Intern Seas $ 15,537 -0.50
W&RRC Assistant Manager FT $ 86,873 -1.00

W&RRC
Plant Operator Grade 
II FT $ 79,663 -1.00

W&RRC
Plant Operator Grade 
IV FT $ 85,473 -1.00

W&RRC Lab Intern Seas $ 4,974 -0.16
Water Plant Manager FT $ 125,708 -1.00
Water Plant Operator FT $ 74,959 -1.00

Water
Water Meter Service 
Worker PT $ 60,331 -0.80

Water Secretary PT $ 22,923 -0.50
Total Positions Eliminated $ 1,185,923 $ 1,391,895 $ 940,532 $ 627,179 $ 265,329 -56.76
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Over a five-year period (Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Year 2019, Fiscal Year 2020, Fiscal Year 
2021, and Fiscal Year 2022) the City will have eliminated 56.76 full-time equivalent 
positions and added 71.73 full-time equivalent positions resulting in +14.97 net change 
in number of employees over that five-year period.

Since 1981, the City has minimized the number of positions added. The recommended Fiscal 
Year 2022 staffing changes means the City increased its full-time workforce by 0.9% since 
1981. This was achieved in spite of all the new services that have been added in that time 
period including staff-intense activities like recycling and combined county-wide public safety 
dispatching.  Also, the number of sworn Police Officer positions has increased by 37 over that 
time period.

Debt

The City will issue $54,053,140 in new debt in the Recommended 5-year CIP,  mostly for fire truck and 
pumper replacements, fire station expansion, road improvements, sanitary sewer improvements, 
additional downtown parking, and maintenance of Five Flags.

Project FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Total
Airport Rehab Taxiway A $ 577,000 $ 283,000 $ 860,000 
Downtown Parking Ramp GDTIF $ 4,050,000 $ 9,078,000 $ 6,000,000 $ 19,128,000 
Finance General Ledger Software $ — 
Fire HVAC Headquarters $ 169,184 $ 84,894 $ 254,078 
Fire Ladder & Pumper $ 1,582,154 $ 425,460 $ 433,000 $ 2,440,614 
Fire Station Expansion $ 700,620 $ 3,194,028 $ 3,894,648 
Five Flags GDTIF $ 5,750,000 $ 5,750,000 
Riverfront Docks/Property Acquisition 
GDTIF $ 1,300,000 $ 1,300,000 
Smart Parking GDTIF $ 222,000 $ 450,000 $ 672,000 
Solid Waste Collection Vehicles $ 175,000 $ 235,000 $ 55,000 $ 265,000 $ 106,000 $ 836,000 
Sanitary Sewer Projects $ 5,170,303 $ 4,224,310 2871401 4700000 1296786 $ 18,262,800 
Water Projects $ 655,000 $ 655,000 

Total New Debt $ 12,277,457 $ 14,583,494 $ 15,763,755 $ 6,381,620 $ 5,046,814 $ 54,053,140 

In addition, the City will access $3,424,668 of previously issued state revolving fund loans as 
the related capital improvement projects progress. The draw down on these previously issued 
loans is as follows:

Project
FY 

2022
FY

2023
FY

2024
FY

2025
FY

2026 Total

Stormwater Upper Bee Branch Rail Road $ 2,394,668 $ 2,394,668 

Water CIWA Purchase & Improvements $ 1,030,000 $ 1,030,000 
Total Draw Downs $ 3,424,668 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 3,424,668 

The City will retire $96,569,252 of existing debt over the next five-years (FY22-FY26).
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The following chart shows the net reduction of debt from Fiscal Year 2022 - Fiscal Year 
2026:

Project
FY

2022
FY

2023
FY

2024
FY

2025
FY

2026 Total
New Debt $ 12,277,457 $ 14,583,494 $ 15,763,755 $ 6,381,620 $ 5,046,814 $ 54,053,140 
Previously Issued SRF Draw 
Downs $ 3,424,668 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 3,424,668 
Retired Debt  -$16,890,599  -$18,413,294  -$19,666,659  -$20,461,290  -$21,137,410  -$96,569,252 

Net Debt Reduction  -$1,188,474  -$3,829,800  -$3,902,904  -$14,079,670  -$16,090,596  -$39,091,444 

There was a 1.63% increase in assessed value effective January 1, 2020, which is the 
assessment the Fiscal Year 2022 statutory debt limit is based on. The statutory debt limit 
effective June 30, 2022 is $241,616,084. The City will be at 44.67% of statutory debt limit 
by June 30, 2022. In FY 16 the City was at 86.13% of statutory debt limit, so 44.67% in Fiscal 
Year 2022 is a 41.46% decrease in use of the statutory debt limit.

The ten year history of the City’s use of the statutory debt limit is as follows:

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21
69.69% 84.31% 83.87% 89.89% 86.13% 69.45% 63.41% 56.32% 50.22% 45.72%

The five year projection of the City’s use of the statutory debt limit from Fiscal Year 2022–2026 
including all planned debt issuances subject to the statutory limit and assuming a 2% growth in 
the City’s assessed valuation beginning in Fiscal Year 2022 is as follows:

FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

44.67% 44.15% 44.57% 40.42% 37.08%

The following chart shows Dubuque's relative position pertaining to use of the statutory debt 
limit for Fiscal Year 2022 compared to the other cities in Iowa for Fiscal Year 2020 with a 
population over 50,000:

Fiscal Year 2020 Legal Debt Limit Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Legal Debt Limit
(5%)

Statutory Debt
Outstanding

Percentage of Legal 
Debt Limit Utilized

11 Sioux City $ 234,052,896 $ 149,054,999  63.68 %
10 Des Moines $ 633,944,619 $ 399,100,000  62.96 %
9 Davenport $ 362,087,372 $ 207,415,000  57.28 %
8 Waterloo $ 198,578,109 $ 106,207,641  53.48 %
7 Cedar Rapids $ 583,572,883 $ 286,435,000  49.08 %
6 W. Des Moines $ 414,397,845 $ 203,180,000  49.03 %
5 Dubuque (FY22) $ 241,616,084 $ 108,727,970  45.00 %
4 Ankeny $ 303,268,096 $ 122,095,000  40.26 %
3 Ames $ 242,136,755 $ 64,305,000  26.56 %
2 Council Bluffs $ 256,079,718 $ 57,043,627  22.28 %
1 Iowa City $ 306,678,510 $ 68,160,000  22.23 %

Average w/o Dubuque  44.68 %
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Percent of Legal Debt Limit Utilized
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Dubuque ranks as the fifth lowest of the use of statutory debt limit of the 11 cities in 
Iowa with a population over 50,000 and Dubuque is slightly above the average of the 
other Cities.

The total City indebtedness as of June 30, 2022, is projected to be $254,712,037 (44.67% of 
statutory debt limit).  The total City indebtedness as of June 30, 2015, was $295,561,181 
(86.13% of statutory debt limit).  The City is projected to have $40,849,144 less in debt as 
of June 30, 2022.

The combination of reduced debt and increased utility rates partially reflects the movement to a 
more "pay as you go" strategy, which could lead to larger tax and fee increases than with the 
use of debt.

The following chart shows the amount of retired debt as compared to new debt. The new debt 
includes new debt issuances as well as draw downs on existing state revolving fund loans:
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*In Fiscal Year 2020, the City had $5,908,200 forgiven of the Bee Branch Upper Bee Branch Loan on 
June 30, 2020 which increased principal payments reflected.

Statutory Debt and Total Debt

In August 2015, the Mayor and City Council adopted a debt reduction strategy which targeted 
retiring more debt each year than was issued by the City.  The recommended FY 2022 budget 
will achieve that target throughout the 5-year CIP and also substantially beat overall debt 
reduction targets over the next five and ten-year periods.You can see that the Mayor and 
City Council have significantly impacted the City’s use of the statutory debt limit 
established by the State of Iowa.  In Fiscal Year 2015, the City of Dubuque used 90% of 
the statutory debt limit.  In this budget recommendation, the Mayor and City Council are 
currently reviewing for Fiscal Year 2022, the use of the statutory debt limit would be 
45%, and by the end of the recommended 5-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
budget in Fiscal Year 2026, the City of Dubuque would be at 37% of the statutory debt 
limit.  Projections out 10 years to Fiscal Year 2031 show the City of Dubuque at 18% of 
the statutory debt limit.  This is an improvement on the debt reduction plan adopted in 
August 2015, that first began implementation in Fiscal Year 2016.
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Statutory Debt Limit Used
(as of June 30th)
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By the end of the Adopted 5‑Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget the total amount 
of debt for the City of Dubuque would be $219.12 million (37% of the statutory debt limit) and 
the projection is to be at $119.48 million (18% of statutory debt limit) within 10 years.
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General Fund Reserves

The City maintains a general fund reserve, or working balance, to allow for unforeseen 
expenses that may occur. Moody's Investor Service recommends a 20% General Fund 
Operating Reserve for “AA” rated cities.  In May 2015, Moody’s Investors Service downgraded 
Dubuque’s general obligation bond rating from Aa2 to Aa3, but removed the negative future 
outlook.  This followed two bond rating upgrades in 2003 and 2010, and one bond rating 
downgrade in 2014.  In announcing the bond rating downgrade, Moody’s noted the City's 
general fund balance/reserve declined. 

Fiscal 
Year

Fund Reserve 
(As percent of 
General Fund 

revenues)
Reason for change from previous Fiscal Year

FY 2016 17.52%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY 
and increase in general fund revenue

FY 2017 20.09%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY 
and additional contributions to general fund reserve

FY 2018 23.81%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY 
and additional contributions to general fund reserve

FY 2019 29.06%
Increase due to capital projects not expended before the end of the FY 
and additional contributions to general fund reserve

FY 2020 31.24%
Increase due to freezing vacant positions and most capital projects due 
to the pandemic.

FY 2021 25.21% Decrease due to planned capital expenditures
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The City of Dubuque has historically adopted a general fund reserve policy as part of the Fiscal 
and Budget Policy Guidelines which is adopted each year as part of the budget process.  
During Fiscal Year 2013, the City adopted a formal Fund Reserve Policy which states the City 
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may continue to add to the General Fund minimum balance of 10% when additional funds are 
available until 20% of Net General Fund Operating Cost is reached. 

After all planned expenditures in FY 2021, the City of Dubuque will have a general fund 
reserve of 24.83% of general fund expenses as computed by the methodology adopted in the 
City’s general fund reserve policy on a cash basis or 25.21% percent of general fund revenues 
as computed by the accrual basis methodology used by Moody’s Investors Service. The 
general fund reserve cash balance is projected to be $17,166,567 on June 30, 2021 as 
compared to the general fund reserve balance on an accrual basis of $17,903,632 as 
computed by Moody’s Investors Service.The general fund reserve balance on an accrual basis 
exceeds 22% in FY 2021, which is the margin of error used to ensure the City always has a 
general fund reserve of at least 20% as computed by Moody’s Investors Service.

In Fiscal Year 2017, the City had projected reaching this consistent and sustainable 20% 
reserve level in Fiscal Year 2022. In fact, the City met the 20% reserve requirement in FY 
2017, five years ahead of schedule and has sustained a greater than 20% reserve.

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

City’s Spendable General 
Fund Cash Reserve Fund 

Balance
$17,903,632 $17,903,632 $17,903,632 $17,903,632 $17,903,632

% of Projected Revenue 25.21% 24.72% 24.24% 23.76% 23.29%

State Revolving Fund Sponsorship Projects and Green Project Loans

The City uses State Revolving Fund (SRF) loans for water and sanitary sewer projects 
whenever possible because of the very low annual interest rate of 1.75% with an annual 
servicing fee of 0.25%.

In 2009, legislation was passed in Iowa that allows water utilities that issue debt through 
the Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program to sponsor and help finance other water 
quality improvement (CWSRF) projects within or outside its service limits. This new funding 
mechanism, called Water Resource Restoration Sponsored Projects, will provide cities, 
counties, local watershed organizations, watershed management authorities, county 
conservation boards, and soil and water conservation districts a funding source to construct 
improvements throughout a watershed that keep sediment, nutrients, chemicals and other 
pollutants out of streams and lakes. 

Repayment of a standard Clean Water SRF (CWSRF) loan includes the repayment of the 
original loan amount, the principal, and the cost to finance the loan, interest and fees. On a 
CWSRF loan with a sponsored project, the financing costs are reduced by the amount of the 
cost of the sponsored project improvements. Figure 1 shows a comparison between a 
standard CWSRF loan and a CWSRF loan with a sponsorship project. As shown, the total cost 
to the utility (the total of loan repayments) remains unchanged as the cost of funding for the 
sponsorship project is offset by a reduction in loan financing costs. In essence, two water 
quality projects are completed for the price of one. 
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After three years of the State of Iowa being unsuccessful in completing one of these modified 
loans, the City of Dubuque had the first successful application for the state when, in April 2013, 
the City was awarded  $9.4 million of the interest paid on the Water and Resource Recovery 
Center to be used to reconstruct over 70 Green Alleys in the Bee Branch Watershed. The 
principal for the Water & Resource Recovery Center Upgrade was increased from $64,885,000 
to $75,145,579 and the interest rate plus annual servicing fee was decreased from 3.25% to 
2.00% to add the Green Alley sponsorship project. This reduction allowed for increased 
proceeds and resulted in a true interest cost of 1.96% and gross borrowing savings of 
$11.4 million.

The Fiscal Years 2010, 2011, and 2012 State Revolving Fund capitalization grants included 
requirements for certain percentages of the funds to be allocated for green projects. Each 
green infrastructure project receives a portion of loan forgiveness not to exceed 30%. In June 
2015, the City of Dubuque Upper Bee Branch Creek Restoration Project  (Upper Bee Branch 
Project) qualified for a Green Project Loan from the CWSRF Program in the amount of 
$29,541,000.  The loan includes a "principal forgiveness" provision. The amount of the loan to 
be forgiven is 20% of the total loan disbursements made under the loan agreement. The 
amount of the loan that was forgiven in June 2020 was $5,908,200. The actual true 
interest cost for total funds received was not the 2.00% borrowing rate (1.75% interest 
and 0.25% administrative fee), but just 0.07% after reflecting the receipt of interest free 
funds (forgiven portion).

Then, in August 2017, the City was awarded $1.4 million in funding for improvements with the 
Catfish Creek Watershed through the State of Iowa Water Resource Restoration Sponsored 
Project program as part of the City's State Revolving Fund loan for the Upper Bee Branch 
Creek Restoration Project. The funding for the $1.4 million in improvements will come from the 
interest payments on the City's Upper Bee Branch SRF loan. The Upper Bee Branch Creek 
SRF loan principal was increased to $30,941,000 and the interest rate plus the annual 
servicing fee was reduced from 2.00% to 1.43%. On a gross basis, the borrowing costs 
for the new loan were $1.38 million less than the original loan.
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In May 2018, the City was awarded $1.0 million in funding for pervious green alley improvements with 
the Bee Branch Creek and Catfish Creek Watersheds through the State of Iowa Water 
Resource Restoration Sponsored Project program as part of the City State Revolving Fund 
loan for the Upper Bee Branch Creek Railroad Culverts Project. The funding for the $1.0 
million in improvements will come from the interest payments on the City's Upper Bee Branch 
Railroad Culvert SRF loan. The Upper Bee Branch Creek Railroad Culvert SRF loan principal 
was increased to $17,387,000 and the interest rate plus the annual servicing fee was 
reduced from 2.00% to 1.43%. On a gross basis, the borrowing costs for the new loan 
were $1.05 million less than the original loan.

In February 2019, the City was awarded $276,300 in funding for Eagle Point Park 
Environmental Restoration through the State of Iowa Water Resource Restoration Sponsored 
Project program as part of the City State Revolving Fund loan for the Kerper Boulevard 
Sanitary Sewer Project. The funding for the $276,300 in improvements will come from the 
interest payments on the City's Kerper Boulevard Sanitary Sewer SRF loan. The Iowa Finance 
Authority now requires that sponsorship projects are included in the initial loan amount so that 
the repayment schedule does not have to be adjusted. On a gross basis, the borrowing 
costs for the new loan were $278,000 less than if there was not a sponsorship project 
included.

City Utilities

The water rate increase recommendation is 3.00%, the sanitary sewer rate increase 
recommendation is 3.00%, and the solid waste collection increase recommendation is 2.60%. 
The City Council previously approved a 6.76% stormwater rate increase for Fiscal Year 2021, 
instead the rate increase was delayed to Fiscal Year 2022.

There were no Fiscal Year 2021 rate increases for water, sanitary sewer, solid waste collection, 
or stormwater rates. This was in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

The following are the utility rate comparisons for other cities in the State of Iowa:

RATES AND COMPARISONS

Water Rate Comparison for Largest Iowa Cities with Water Softening

Rank City Water Rate
(6,000 Gallons/
residence avg.)

7 West Des Moines (FY22) $40.23
6 Des Moines (FY22) $36.86
5 Cedar Rapids (FY22) $35.03
4 Iowa City (FY22) $35.01
3 Ames (FY22) $33.82
2 Dubuque (FY22) $31.67
1 Council Bluffs (FY22) $29.67

Average w/o Dubuque $35.10
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Dubuque’s water is some of the best in the world! The highest rate (West Des Moines 
(FY22)) is 27.04% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average is 10.85% higher than 
Dubuque. 

Sanitary Sewer Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City Sanitary Sewer 
Rate

 (Based on 6,000 
Gallons/month)

11 Ankeny (FY21) $61.66
10 Davenport (FY22) $52.48
9 Des Moines (FY22) $52.04
8 Dubuque (FY22) $43.51
7

West Des Moines 
(FY22) $41.87

6 Sioux City (FY22) $40.02
5 Iowa City (FY22) $36.08
4 Ames (FY22) $35.26
3 Waterloo (FY22) $31.64
2 Cedar Rapids (FY21) $30.95
1 Council Bluffs  (FY22) $28.80

Average w/o Dubuque $41.08

The highest rate (Ankeny (FY21)) is 41.73% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average 
is 5.58% lower than Dubuque.                 

Solid Waste Collection Rate Comparison for Eleven Largest Iowa Cities

Rank City
Solid Waste Monthly 

Rate
11 Ames (FY22) $26.25
10 Cedar Rapids (FY22) $22.53
9 Council Bluffs (FY22) $20.00
8 Iowa City (FY22) $20.00
7 Sioux City (FY22) $17.50
6 Ankeny (FY22) $16.25
5 Dubuque (FY22) $15.38
4 Waterloo (FY22) $15.00
3 Des Moines (FY22) $14.13
2 Davenport (FY22) $13.81
1

West Des Moines 
(FY22) $12.25
Average w/o 
Dubuque $17.77

The highest rate (Ames (FY22)) is 70.68% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the average 
is 15.55% higher than Dubuque. 
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Stormwater Rate Comparison for the Largest Iowa Cities with Stormwater Fees

Rank City Stormwater Rate
10 Des Moines (FY22) $15.49
9 Dubuque (FY22) $8.85
8 Cedar Rapids (FY22) $7.28
7

West Des Moines 
(FY22) $6.65

6 Ankeny (FY22) $6.50
5 Iowa City (FY22) $5.00
4 Ames (FY22) $4.95
3 Waterloo (FY22) $4.50
2 Davenport (FY22) $2.97
1 Sioux City (FY22) $2.80

Average w/o Dubuque $6.24

The highest rate (Des Moines (FY22)) is 75.03% higher than Dubuque’s rate, and the 
average is 29.52% lower than Dubuque.

Improvement Packages

There were 132 improvement level decision packages requested in Fiscal Year 2022, of which 
64 are being recommended for funding. This budget recommendation funds $390,611 for 
annually recurring and $165,737 for non-recurring improvement packages in the General Fund. 
Fiscal Year 2021 General Fund savings of $117,012 is being used to fund a portion of the non-
recurring improvement packages recommended.  The remaining improvement packages 
recommended for funding from non-property tax support total $341,721.

A portion of the recommended recurring improvement packages include new positions:

• Part-time Assistant Utility Locator in the Engineering Department to assist with the 
locating of buried City utilities (storm sewer, sanitary sewer, water main, fiber optics, 
electrical, etc.) as part of the Iowa One Call service. The part-time Utility Locator would 
improve the efficiency of the current full-time Utility Locator position within the 
Engineering Department. 

• Temporary, specified term (6 months) Scanning Clerk in Human Resources to help with 
the digitization of paper personnel file documents. Digitization is needed to 1) provide 
searchable and functional access to authorized staff, and 2) in preparation for a 
transition to the digital human resources information system within the enterprise 
resource planning system.

• Full time Development and Training Coordinator in Human Resource. Centralizing the 
coordination of development and training activities provides the City with a more 
efficient, coordinated, and consistent development process.

• Seasonal Recreation Leader in Recreation to assist with the summer prgrams merger 
with the City of Asbury.

• Seasonal employee in Parks for the upper Bee Branch Creek Greenway.  The Park 
Division took over full maintenance responsibility of the greenway corridor in 2020.  After 
a full season of maintenance, it has been determined additional staff is needed to 
maintain the corridor during the park season. 

• Elimination of a full-time Water Plant Operator (and the addition of a full-time Water 
Operations Supervisor. The plant presents daily opportunities and challenges that 
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require in depth problem solving and data analysis beyond oversight management from 
the department manager. 

It is important to note that all new positions, and some previously frozen positions, will 
not be filled until the City receives the November 2021 local option sales tax 
reconciliation payment from the State of Iowa, or receives substantial assistance from 
the Federal government that can be used for this purpose.

Delay of Previously Planned Improvement Packages

The Fiscal Year 2020 budget approved an improvement level decision package to provide 
funding for the expansion of the Dubuque Police Department School Resource Officer (SRO) 
Program. To spread the expenses over time, three SRO's were to have been added over three 
consecutive years: Fiscal Year 2020, Fiscal Year 2021, and Fiscal Year 2022 budget. However, 
the expansion was frozen in FY21 due to the pandemic causing the final position to be added 
in FY23 instead of FY22 as originally planned. 

The request for the addition of one firefighter position as outlined in the Fire Station Expansion/
Relocation capital improvement project will be delayed to Fiscal Year 2023. This position would 
be the third year of a five-year effort to increase the number of positions in anticipation of 
staffing additional fire and/or ambulance units. The additional fire fighters will now be added 
over a six-year period. The position would increase the number of days where staffing is above 
minimum and also reduce the use of overtime during the build-up period before a fire station is 
built. 

State-Funded Backfill on Commercial and Industrial Property Tax

Commercial and Industrial property taxpayers previously were taxed at 100% of assessed 
value; however, due to property tax reform legislation in Fiscal Year 2013, a 95% rollback 
factor was applied in Fiscal Year 2015 and a 90% rollback factor will be applied in Fiscal Year 
2016 and each year beyond.  The State of Iowa committed to backfill the loss in property tax 
revenue from the rollback and the backfill 100% in Fiscal Year 2015 through Fiscal Year 2017 
and then the backfill was capped at the Fiscal Year 2017 level in Fiscal Year 2018 and beyond.  
The FY 2021 State backfill for property tax loss is estimated to be $1,324,516.

Elements of the property tax reform passed by the Iowa Legislature in 2013 have created a 
tremendous amount of uncertainty in the budget process. While the State has committed to 
provide some funding for the City revenue reductions caused by the decrease in taxable value 
for commercial and industrial properties, key legislators have been quoted in the media as 
casting doubt on the reimbursements continuing. Beginning in FY 2024, it is assumed that 
the State will eliminate the backfill over a five-year period.  

The projected reduction of State backfill revenue to the general fund is as follows:

Fiscal Year
State Backfill

Reduction
2023 $ 264,903 
2024 $ 264,903 
2025 $ 264,903 
2026 $ 264,903 

Total $ 1,059,612 
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In the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Economic Development and Slum and Blight Urban 
Renewal Districts in each of the five fiscal years in this budget recommendation, there is some 
built-in protection against the possibility that, at some point in time, the State of Iowa might 
stop funding the property tax reform backfill payments.  In these TIF areas, the City is not 
allocating backfill in Fiscal Year 2022 and beyond.  Each year the State funds the backfill will 
give the City greater resources to accomplish the intended goals of the TIF district that can be 
carried into the next budget year.  There are numerous unfunded needs.

Local Option Sales Tax

The Iowa Department of Revenue released the Fiscal Year 2021 Local Option Sales Tax 
estimated payments on August 18, 2020. In addition, the City received the annual 
reconciliation payment for Fiscal Year 2020 on November 17, 2020 in the amount of 
$1,610,103. This is the largest reconciliation payment that the City of Dubuque has ever 
received. The Iowa Department of Revenue has indicated that the reconciliation payment for 
Dubuque was large because the total LOST receipts for FY20 for Dubuque County exceeded 
their estimates. This was the case in quite a few Iowa counties in FY20. The law change that 
was effective July 1, 2019 which required remote sellers that exceed a certain sales revenue to 
charge Iowa sales tax, including local option sales tax, the same as retailers with a physical 
presence in Iowa. This law change most likely played a role in the increased LOST receipts in 
FY20. The reconciliation payment is only evidence of receipts exceeding the Iowa Department 
of Revenue’s estimates. The year-to-year increase in total Local Option Sales Tax receipts 
would be more illustrative of the actual impact of the online sales tax law changes. 

The Iowa Department of Revenue does not have data on actual online sales because those 
sales are reported by retailers in the same manner as in-person sales. The Iowa Department of 
Revenue has done some work in try to estimate the impact of collections from online sales, 
and it is apparent their estimates of the impact from Senate File 2417 in 2018 have been 
surpassed by actual receipts, but they do not have firm data to support that.  

By resolution, 50% of sales tax funds must be used in the General Fund for property tax relief 
in FY 2022. Sales tax receipts are projected to increase 22.60% over FY 2021 budget 
$2,112,016 and 1.85% over FY 2021 actual of $5,625,145 based on FY 2021 revised revenue 
estimate which includes a reconciliation payment from the State of Iowa of $1,610,103 
received in November 2020, increase 1.85% percent to calculate the FY 2022 budget, and 
then increase at an annual rate of 1.85% percent per year beginning in FY 2023. The 
estimates received from the State of Iowa show a 0.68% increase in the first payment 
estimated for FY 2022 as compared to the first payment budgeted for FY 2021. The following 
chart shows the past four years of actual sales tax funds and projected FY 2022 for the 
General Fund:
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Sales Tax 
Funds FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
PY Q4 $ 748,108 $ 366,087 $ 355,027 $ 380,549 $ 419,551 
Quarter 1 $ 1,080,294 $ 1,066,816 $ 1,124,105 $ 1,252,896 $ 1,390,714 
Quarter 2 $ 1,109,978 $ 1,098,596 $ 1,149,881 $ 1,274,904 $ 1,415,144 
Quarter 3 $ 939,923 $ 1,031,606 $ 971,871 $ 1,072,643 $ 1,190,634 
Quarter 4 $ 732,174 $ 700,312 $ 761,097 $ 839,102 $ 931,403 
Reconciliation $ 77,018 $ 217,699 $ 219,332 $ 805,052 $ 381,500 
Total $ 4,687,495 $ 4,481,116 $ 4,581,313 $ 5,625,146 $ 5,728,946 
% Change  +5.17 %  -4.61 %  +2.24 %  +22.78 %  +1.85 %

Gaming Revenue

Gaming revenues generated from lease payments from the Dubuque Racing Association 
(DRA) are estimated to increase $43,621 from $5,185,737 in FY 2021 to $5,229,358 in FY 
2022 based on Fiscal Year 2019 actual plus Sports Betting.

In Calendar Year 2020, gross gaming revenues were down 24.3% for the DRA and the 
Diamond Jo was down -26.9%. Due to COVID, both casinos in the market were closed from 
March 17, 2020 to May 31, 2020. The DRA showed decreases in hotel room revenue, food, 
and beverage sales and entertainment ticket sales.

The Iowa Legislature passed Sports Betting Legislation in June 2019. DRA started Retail (On-
Site) on August 27, 2019 with Mobile Wagering starting on November 12, 2019. Diamond Jo 
Casino partnered with Betfair Interactive US LLC (FanDuel Sportsbook) and they started 
Sports Betting Retail in September 2019 and Mobile Wagering in September 2020. DRA had 
$562,601 in Sports Book revenue and $16,141,637 in Sports Betting handle during 2020. With 
an amended lease, the City began receiving 0.5% of the handle from Sports Betting in FY 
2021.

Multi-Residential Property Tax Classification

Beginning in Fiscal Year 2017 (July 1, 2016), new State legislation created a new property tax 
classification for rental properties called multi-residential, which requires a rollback, or 
assessment limitations order, on multi-residential property which will eventually equal the 
residential rollback.  Multi-residential property includes apartments with three or more units.  
Rental properties of two units were already classified as residential property.  The State of 
Iowa will not backfill property tax loss from the rollback on multi-residential property.  The 
rollback will occur as follows: 

Fiscal Year Rollback % Annual Loss of Tax Revenue
FY 2017 86.25% $331,239
FY 2018 82.50% $472,127
FY 2019 78.75% $576,503
FY 2020 75.00% $691,640
FY 2021 71.25% $952,888
FY 2022 67.50% $1,379,990
FY 2023 63.75% $1,301,679
FY 2024 56.41% $1,461,911

Total $7,167,977
*56.41% = Current residential rollback
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This annual loss in tax revenue of $1,379,990 in FY 2022 and $1,461,911 from multi-
residential property when fully implemented in FY 2024 will not be backfilled by the 
State. From Fiscal Year 2017 through Fiscal Year 2024 the City will lose $7,167,977 in total, 
meaning landlords will have paid that much less in property taxes. The state did not require 
landlords to charge lower rents or to make additional investment in their property. 

Multi-Residential Property Tax
Based on Average Assessed Value $262,418
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Health Insurance

The City portion of health insurance expense is projected to increase from $1,025 per month 
per contract to $1,086 per month per contract (based on 588 contracts) in FY 2022 (general 
fund cost of $300,134). The City of Dubuque is self-insured, and actual expenses are paid 
each year with the City only having stop-loss coverage for major claims. In FY 2017, The City 
went out for bid for third party administrator and the estimated savings has resulted from the 
new contract and actual claims paid with there being actual reductions in cost in FY 2018 
(19.42%) and FY 2019 (0.35%). In addition, firefighters began paying an increased employee 
health care premium sharing from 10% to 15% and there was a 7% increase in the premium 
on July 1, 2018. During FY 2019, the City went out for bid for third party administrator for the 
prescription drug plan there has been savings resulting from the bid award. Based on FY 2021 
actual experience, Fiscal Year 2022 is projected to have a 6% increase in health insurance 
costs. Fiscal Year 2022 projections include additional prescription drug plan savings of 
$219,256. Estimates for FY 2023 were increased 6%; FY 2024 were increased 7%; FY 2025 
were increased 8%; and FY 2026 were increased 8%.  
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Downtown Revitalization

Government Transparency

Finance staff conducted community outreach with Balancing Act using print and digital 
marketing and presentations.

• October:  Point Neighborhood Association.

• November: The City Manager hosted an evening virtual public budget input meeting. 
The Budget Office conducted a virtual community outreach session using GoToMeeting.

• December: City staff conducted two virtual community outreach sessions using 
GoToMeeting and Facebook Live streaming. 

A total of 71 community members attended the virtual budget presentations. There have 
been 148 page views of the Balancing Act budget simulator tool and 4 budgets have 
been submitted by the public as of February 23, 2021. The input provided will be 
analyzed by City staff and evaluated by the City Manager for inclusion in the Fiscal Year 
2022 budget recommendation as deemed appropriate. 

Open Budget
URL: www.dollarsandcents.cityofdubuque.org
During Fiscal Year 2016, the City launched a web based open data platform. The City of 
Dubuque's Open Budget application provides an opportunity for the public to explore and 
visually interact with Dubuque's operating and capital budgets. This application is in support of 
the five-year organizational goal of a financially responsible city government and high-
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performance organization and allows users with and without budget data experience, to better 
understand expenditures in these categories. 

Open Expenses
URL: http://expenses.cityofdubuque.org/
During Fiscal Year 2017, an additional module was added to the open data platform which 
included an interactive checkbook which will allow residents to view the City’s payments to 
vendors. The final step will be adding performance measures to the open data platform to 
allow residents to view outcomes of the services provided by the City.

Balancing Act
URL:http://bit.ly/fy22budgetsim
During Fiscal Year 2019, the City of Dubuque launched a new interactive budget simulation 
tool called Balancing Act. The online simulation invites community members to learn about the 
City’s budget process and submit their own version of a balanced budget under the same 
constraints faced by City Council, respond to high-priority budget input questions, and leave 
comments. 

Taxpayer Receipt
URL: http://bit.ly/taxpayerreceipt
During Fiscal Year 2019, the City launched an online application which allows users to 
generate an estimate of how their tax dollars are spent. The tool uses data inputted by the user 
such as income, age, taxable value of home, and percentage of goods purchased within City 
limits. The resulting customized receipt demonstrates an estimate of how much in City taxes 
the user contributes to Police, Fire, Library, Parks, and other city services. This tool is in 
support of the City Council goal of a financially responsible and high-performance organization 
and addresses a Council-identified outcome of providing opportunities for residents to engage 
in City governance and enhance transparency of City decision-making.
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Conclusion

If the City Council approves the budget recommendation, it will support continued investment 
in people, businesses and organizations that are making a difference in our community, and 
continued investment in the infrastructure that must exist for Dubuque to continue to thrive. 

There will be six City Council special meetings prior to the adoption of the FY 2022 budget 
before the state mandated deadline of March 31, 2021. I want to thank Director of Finance and 
Budget Jennifer Larson, Assistant City Manager Cori Burbach, Budget/Financial Analyst Kayla 
Morrison, Budget/Financial Analyst Jenna Hirtz,  Public Information Officer Randy Gehl, 
Confidential Account Clerk Ella Lahey, Office Manager Juanita Hilkin, Secretary Stephanie 
Valentine, and Communications Specialist Kristin Hill, for all their hard work and dedication in 
preparation of this budget recommendation.

Michael C. Van Milligen
City Manager

MCVM:jml
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